



Location/Place of Service Codes For Electronic Billing

Direct-bill providers are already aware that beginning 12/1/05, place of service codes need to be submitted with Medicaid billable services (this was in the December 2005 Medicaid Bulletin). Please be aware that, effective immediately, these codes are now required on your billing forms that you submit electronically to SMC via the Excel spreadsheet or the web-based form. Be sure you are using the most up-to-date Excel billing spreadsheet and that you enter the name of the rendering clinician when you submit your billing.

03	School
11	Office
12	Home
13	Assisted Living Facility
14	Group Home
21	Inpatient Hospital
22	Outpatient Hospital
23	Emergency Room Hospital
31	Skilled Nursing Facility
32	Nursing Facility
33	Custodial Care Facility
49	Independent Clinic
50	Federally Qualified Health Center
51	Inpatient Psychiatric Facility
52	Psychiatric Facility Partial Hospitalization
53	Community Mental Health Center
54	Intermediate Care Facility for the Mentally Retarded
55	Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
56	Psychiatric Residential Treatment
57	Non-residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
71	State or Local Health Clinic
99	Other Place of Service